

ANNO DECIMO NONO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1970

No. 34 of 1970

An Act to amend the Pinnaroo Railway Act; to repeal the Pinnaroo Railway Act Amendment Act, 1907, The Pinnaroo Railway Act Further Amendment Act, 1908, and The Pinnaroo Railway Act Further Amendment Act, 1914; and for other purposes.

[Assented to 26th November, 1970]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Pinnaroo Railway Act Short titles. Amendment Act, 1970".

(2) The Pinnaroo Railway Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Pinnaroo Railway Act, 1903-1970".

(3) The Pinnaroo Railway Act is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

2. Section 2 of the Pinnaroo Railway Act Amendment Act, 1907, Amendment of as amended by The Pinnaroo Railway Further Amendment Act, 1908,—

of the principal Act" and inserting in lieu thereof the principal Act. (a) is further amended by striking out the passage "section 8

and

(b) is incorporated in section 8 of the principal Act by being inserted after the present contents thereof (which are hereby designated subsection (1) thereof), and designated subsection (2) of that section.

Repeal of s. 13 of principal Act and enactment of section in its place— Breakwind reserves to become Crown lands.

3. Section 13 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—

13. Any breakwind reserve established under this Act, or The Pinnaroo Railway Act Further Amendment Act, 1914, and existing immediately before the commencement of the Pinnaroo Railway Act Amendment Act, 1970 shall upon the commencement of that Act cease to be a breakwind reserve and become Crown lands subject to the provisions of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, as amended.

Repeal

4. The following Acts are repealed:---

the Pinnaroo Railway Act Amendment Act, 1907; The Pinnaroo Railway Act Further Amendment Act, 1908; The Pinnaroo Railway Act Further Amendment Act, 1914.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. W. HARRISON, Governor.